## RESOLUTION NO.

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COMMERCE, CALIFORNIA, APPROVING THE INSTALLATION OF A DISABLED BLUE CURB PARKING STALL AT 2377 COUTS AVENUE

WHEREAS, Staff completed an analysis for the request of a disabled blue curb parking space or stall at 2377 Couts Avenue and presented its findings to the Traffic Commission on September 12, 2018; and

WHEREAS, during its regularly scheduled meeting on September 12, 2018, the Traffic Commission recommended that the disabled blue curb parking stall be installed at 2377 Couts Avenue; and

WHEREAS, the installation of disabled blue curb parking stall is based on the City Council approved Blue Curb Parking Policy and conforms to the policies described therein.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COMMERCE DOES HEREBY RESOLVE, DECLARE AND DETERMINE AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> Per CMC Sections 10.44.030 and 10.48.020, the City is authorized to place and maintain signs designating restricted parking and place appropriate colored curb markings, such as blue curbs, within the City and also that the City Council by way of ordinance or resolution, through the authority of the City Administrator, may install or place appropriate signs and markings.

PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED this 2nd day of October, 2018.

	,
	Hugo Argumedo, Mayor
ATTEST:	
Lena Shumway, City Clerk	